



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE NUMODA  
CORPORATION

No. 121, 2015

Court below: Court of Chancery,  
Consolidated C.A. No. 9163-VCN

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Richard P. Rollo (#3994)  
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)  
J. Scott Pritchard (#5654)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellants John Boris and  
Ann Boris*

Dated: April 20, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    The Parties .....	5
B.    Numoda Corp. Created Non-Voting Common .....	6
C.    The Failed 2005 Spin-Off Of Numoda Tech. From Numoda Corp. ....	7
D.    Disputed Additional Numoda Corp. Voting Common Issuances .....	8
E.    The February 2014 Numoda Corp. Voting Common Issuances .....	10
F.    The 205 Opinion.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY VALIDATING "DEFECTIVE CORPORATE ACTS" THAT WERE NEVER ATTEMPTED.....	15
A.    Question Presented .....	15
B.    Scope of Review.....	15
C.    Merits of Argument .....	15
1.    The Trial Court Erred By Finding The Numoda Corp. Board Attempted To Authorize The Disputed Issuances .....	16
2.    The Trial Court Erred By <i>Assuming</i> That Numoda Corp. Attempted To Issue The Disputed Issuances .....	21
3.    The Trial Court Erred By Relying Upon Inadmissible Hearsay To Establish Issuance Dates .....	22

4.	The Trial Court Erred By Finding That The Disputed Issuances Were "Defective Corporate Acts" .....	24
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY ENTIRE FAIRNESS TO MARY'S DISPUTED STOCK COMPENSATION – A STANDARD THAT MARY'S GROUP FAILED TO SATISFY .....	25
A.	Questions Presented .....	25
B.	Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of Argument .....	25
1.	Entire Fairness Applies to Mary's Self-Interested Compensation Decisions.....	26
2.	Although Mary's Group Bore The Burden, Mary's Disputed Compensation Was Not Entirely Fair .....	26
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE NUMODA CORP. BOARD AUTHORIZED THE ISSUANCE OF 5.1 MILLION SHARES OF VOTING COMMON TO JACK .....	28
A.	Questions Presented .....	28
B.	Scope of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of Argument .....	28
1.	Mary's Group's Testimony Is Contrary To The Documents .....	28
2.	The Trial Court Relied Upon Inadmissible Hearsay .....	29
3.	The Trial Court Erred By Finding Jack's Non-Voting Shares Were Issued As The Result Of An Error .....	29
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DECLARING THAT ANN GAVE BACK 2,000,000 SHARES.....	31
A.	Questions Presented .....	31

B.	Scope of Review.....	31
C.	Merits of Argument.....	31
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DECLINING TO VALIDATE THE 2005 NUMODA TECH. SPIN-OFF .....	33
A.	Questions Presented .....	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Blades v. Wisehart*,  
2010 WL 4638603 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2010), *aff'd sub  
nom. Wetzel v. Blades*, 35 A.3d 420 (Del. 2011) (TABLE) .....32

*Boris v. Schaheen*,  
2013 WL 6331287 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2013).....23

*Emerald P'rs v. Berlin*,  
2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), *aff'd*,  
849 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003) (TABLE) .....16

*Emerald P'rs v. Berlin*,  
726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....15

*First Health Settlement Class v. Chartis Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
2015 WL 1021443 (Del. Mar. 6, 2015).....15, 25, 33

*Grimes v. Alteon, Inc.*,  
804 A.2d 256 (Del. 2002) .....21, 22

*In re IBP, Inc. S'holders Litig.*,  
789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....16

*Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.*,  
106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....*passim*

*Liberis v. Europa Cruises Corp.*,  
1996 WL 73567 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 1996), *aff'd*,  
702 A.2d 926 (Del. 1997) .....16

*Sample v. Morgan*,  
914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....25

*Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson*,  
802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....26

<i>Valeant Pharm. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	26
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 407220 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005) .....	23
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 747 (Del. 2011) .....	25, 28, 31
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zutrau v. Jansing</i> , 2013 WL 1092817 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2013) .....	16
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(a)(4) .....	21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151(a) .....	21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 204(h) .....	24
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225 .....	1
D.R.E. 802 .....	23
Supr. Ct. R. 8 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
C. Stephen Bigler & John Mark Zeberkiewicz, <i>Restoring Equity: Delaware's Legislative Cure for Defects in Stock Issuances and Other Corporate Acts</i> , 69 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 393 (2014) .....	16
